RESOLUTION A OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, AMENDING EXHIBIT A TO ORDINANCE 2005-56, KNOWN AS THE IMPACT FEE ORDINANCE; AMENDING EXHIBIT A AS TO THE AMOUNTS OF EDUCATIONAL IMPACT FEES; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the School Board of Nassau County has developed a long range capital outlay needs assessment, establishing those needs on the basis of growth projected by Nassau County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, the School Board is determined that it has insufficient existing capital outlay funding to meet its projected capital outlay needs which are driven by growth in Nassau County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners by Ordinance 2005-56 amended

Ordinance 87-17 to specifically provide for an educational impact fee; and

WHEREAS, in November 2011, the School Board of Nassau County received an updated study for educational impact fees; and

WHEREAS, in May 2012, the School Board of Nassau County adopted a resolution requesting the imposition of the fees as set forth within the study; and

WHEREAS, the adjusted rates should be implemented.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, that:

 Exhibit A to Ordinance 87-17, as amended by Ordinance 2005-56, is amended to reflect that the following education impact fees shall be imposed as follows:

EDUCATIONAL IMPACT FEES

| Single Family Unit | \$3268.00 |
|--------------------|-----------|
| Multi-Family Unit | \$3268.00 |
| Mobile Home Unit | \$3268.00 |

2. This resolution shall take effect upon adoption and the amendment of the fees

shall be effective at that time.

Adopted this <u>13th</u>day of <u>January</u>, 2014.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY FLOR By: BARRY V. HOLLOW

Its: Chairman

ATTEST AS TO CHAIRMAN'S SIGNATURE:

By: 🕅 A. CRAWFORD MES 01.16.14 Ex-Officio Clerk Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney:

DAVID A. HALLMAN